

No. 10-50074

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONGFAN GREG CHUNG,

Defendant-Appellant.

**GOVERNMENT'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING AND FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

ANDRÉ BIROTTE JR.
United States Attorney

ROBERT E. DUGDALE
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Criminal Division

GREGORY W. STAPLES
Assistant United States Attorney

Ronald Reagan Federal Bldg.
411 West Fourth Street
Suite 8000
Santa Ana, California 92701
Telephone: (714) 338-3500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I BACKGROUND	1
II ARGUMENT	8
A. THE PANEL’S HOLDING THAT SECTION 2M3.2 WAS THE CORRECT ANALOGY FOR THE UNREGISTERED FOREIGN AGENT CHARGE DOES NOT WARRANT EN BANC REVIEW BECAUSE NEITHER CASELAW NOR THE GUIDELINES LIMIT “NATIONAL DEFENSE INFORMATION” TO CLASSIFIED INFORMATION IN THE POSSESSION OF THE GOVERNMENT	8
B. THE PANEL OPINION CONTAINS NO FACTUAL ERRORS	15
1. <u>The Information in the Documents Was Not Publicly Known</u>	16
2. <u>Application of § 2M3.2 Does Not Require Transmitting Information to a Foreign Government</u>	17
C. ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS	19
III CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:	PAGE (s)
<u>Anderson v. Knox,</u> 300 F.2d 296 (9th Cir. 1962)	7
<u>Gorin v. United States,</u> 312 U.S. 19 (1941)	9, 10, 11
<u>United States v. Abu-Jihaad,</u> 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010), <u>cert. denied,</u> 131 S. Ct. 3062 (2011)	13
<u>United States v. Alvarez,</u> 506 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	6
<u>United States v. Aquino,</u> 555 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2009)	6, 11
<u>United States v. Boyce,</u> 594 F.2d 1246 (9th Cir. 1979)	13
<u>United States v. Chung,</u> 659 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<u>United States v. Lee,</u> 589 F.2d 980 (9th Cir. 1979)	4, 9, 10, 12
<u>United States v. Malki,</u> 609 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<u>United States v. Molina-Tarazon,</u> 285 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<u>United States v. Morison,</u> 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988)	12
<u>United States v. Squillacote,</u> 221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000)	13
<u>United States v. Truong Dinh Hung,</u> 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE (s)
MILITARY CASES:	
<u>United States v. Allen</u> , 31 M.J. 572 (1990)	10
<u>United States v. Safford</u> , 40 C.M.R. 528 (1969), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 41 C.M.R. 33 (1969)	10
FEDERAL STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 793	passim
18 U.S.C. § 793(e)	5
18 U.S.C. § 794	10
18 U.S.C. § 798	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 951	2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(1)	13
18 U.S.C. § 1831	3, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3553	19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	6
FEDERAL RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE (s)
UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES:	
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1	3
U.S.S.G. § 2M3.1	4
U.S.S.G. § 2M3.2	passim
U.S.S.G. § 2M3.3	6
U.S.S.G. § 2M3.4	4
U.S.S.G. § 2X5.1	3, 19

No. 10-50074
